

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN EIDSMOE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Colorado Court of Appeals (“CCA”) fundamentally erred in elevating a right not found in the Constitution (same-sex marriage) above the most basic rights expressly set forth therein.....	3
II. Colorado’s anti-discrimination law must satisfy strict scrutiny because it abridges the hybrid rights of speech and religion.. ..	5
III. The Colorado Court of Appeals should have deferred to Phillips’s conviction that being compelled to act in violation of his religious conscience created a substantial burden on his free exercise of religion.	8
IV. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ reliance on language about	

	disclaimers in <i>Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> is entirely misplaced.....	17
V.	The government has no power to ban “offensive” speech except in certain limited categories not at issue in this case.....	18
VI.	A wedding is an expressive event, and the Constitution forbids compelled expression.....	19
VII.	The Colorado Court of Appeals incorrectly applied the “reasonable observer” test	20
VIII.	The decision of the Colorado Court of Appeals violates the Involuntary Servitude Clause of the Thirteenth Amendment.....	22
IX.	The State of Colorado has sent a “message of exclusion” to Masterpiece Cakeshop.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of Madison</i> , No. 17 CV 555 (Wis. Cir. Ct. March 7, 2017)	27
<i>Bailey v. State of Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	22, 23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	4
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1993)	21
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	18, 24
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	12, 13, 17
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13

<i>Marsh v. State of Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	7, 8, 25, 26, 27
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	17
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	22, 24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1127 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	13, 14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	25
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U. S. 664 (1974)	
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4, 6, 18
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	3

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)6, 21, 22

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations

U.S. Const., amend. I passim

U.S. Const., amend. XIII22, 23, 24

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 *et seq.*7

Other Authority

Frederic Bastiat, *The Law* (Cosimo Classics
2006) (1850)26

Herman Belz, “Abolition of Slavery,” in *The
Heritage Guide to the Constitution* (2005)22

1928 Book of Common Prayer, *The Form of
Solemnization of Matrimony*20

D.A. Carson, *The Intolerance of Tolerance*
(2013)26

Pamela Griffin, *Exclusion and Access in
Public Accommodations: First Amendment
Limitations Upon State Law*, 16 Pac. L.J.
1047 (1985)2

The Holy Bible11

Kristen O’Gorman Klein, *5 Wedding Cake
Alternatives*, BridalGuide.com5

Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 14 Univ. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014)	26
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), Founders Online, National Archives.....	2, 3
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2009).....	6
Nora O'Callaghan, <i>Lessons from Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right</i> , 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006)	27
Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (1953).....	3, 4
Lauren J. Rosenblum, <i>Equal Access or Free Speech: The Constitutionality of Public Accommodations</i> , 72 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1243 (1997).....	2
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1978).	4
